Dollars and South African Rand). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value in Euro of revenues decreases following
negative exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving the desired margin. This risk is
increased due to the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a shipment are fixed and the moment
in which the costs are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2016 financial period (compared to 2015) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Group estimated the potential impacts on the income statement of the 2016 financial period (compared to 2015,
calculated with reference to the situation existing at the end of the 2014 reporting period, respectively) produced by a shock
of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general acceptance approach.

  Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2015 Sensitivity 2015

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income Statem.
EUR/USD

Exchange Rate
+5%

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate -5%

Trade receivables 10.990  10.990 (505) 505

Trade payables  83 83 (4) 4

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

10.990 83 11.073 (509) 509

Derivative instruments - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

10.990 83 11.073 (509) 509

  Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2014 Sensitivity 2014

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income Statem.
EUR/USD

Exchange Rate
+5%

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate -5%

Trade receivables 9.337 - 9.337 (385) 385

Trade payables - 42 42 (2) 2

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

9.337 42 9.379 (387) 387

Derivative instruments - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

9.337 42 9.379 (387) 387

Disclosures - categories of financial assets and liabilities
The following table shows the book values for each class of financial assets and liabilities identified by IAS 39:

(Euro in thousands)

Loans and
receivables/payables

Guarantee
deposits

Cash and cash
equivalents

Available-for-
sale financial

assets

Fair value
recognised in
the income
statement

Financial assets:

74

Financial receivables 473 - - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - 11

Trade receivables 80 - - - -

Total non-current 553 - - - 11

Trade receivables 50.882 - - - -

[…]

Dollars and Southafrican Rand). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value in Euro of revenues decreases following negative
exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving the desired margin. This risk is increased due to
the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a shipment are fixed and the moment in which the
costs are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2016 financial period (compared to 2015) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Company estimated the potential impacts on the income statement of the 2016 financial period (compared to 2015,
calculated with reference to the situation existing at the end of the 2014 reporting period, respectively) produced by a shock
of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general acceptance approach.

138

  Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2015 Sensitivity 2015

Exposure with regard to equity items
Assets

(USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

Income Statem.
EUR/USD

Exchange Rate
+5%

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5%

Trade receivables 10,989 - 10,989 (505) 505

Trade payables - 83 83 (4) 4

Total net exposure with regard to equity
items

10,989 83 11,072 (509)   509

Derivative instruments - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to equity
items

10,989 83 11,072 (509) 509

  Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2014 Sensitivity 2014

Exposure with regard to equity items
Assets

(USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

Income Statem.
EUR/USD

Exchange Rate
+5%

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5%

Trade receivables 9,103 - 9,103 (375) 375

Trade payables - 42 42 (2) 2

Total net exposure with regard to equity
items

9,103 42 9,145 (377) 377

Derivative instruments - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to equity
items

9,103 42 9,145 (377) 377

Disclosures - categories of financial assets and liabilities

The following table shows the book values for each class of financial assets and liabilities identified by IAS 39:

(Euro in thousands)

Loans and
receivables/payables

Guarantee
deposits

Cash and cash
equivalents

Available-for-
sale financial

assets

Fair value
recognised in
the income
statement

Financial assets:

Derivative financial instruments - - - - 11

Total non-current - - - - 11

Trade receivables 31,164 - - - -

Financial receivables due from related parties 42,466 - - - -